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NOTICE OF ADOPTED CHANGE TO A
COMPREHENSIVE PLAN OR LAND USE REGULATION

Date: June 26, 2015
Jurisdiction: City of Hillsboro
Local fileno.: PUD-001-15
DLCD fileno.: 008-15

The Department of Land Conservation and Development (DLCD) received the attached notice of
adopted amendment to a comprehensive plan or land use regulation on 06/24/2015. A copy of the
adopted amendment is available for review at the DLCD office in Salem and the local government
office.

Notice of the proposed amendment was submitted to DLCD less than 35 days prior to the first
evidentiary hearing.

Appeal Procedures

Eligibility to appeal this amendment is governed by ORS 197.612, ORS 197.620, and

ORS 197.830. Under ORS 197.830(9), a notice of intent to appeal aland use decision to LUBA
must be filed no later than 21 days after the date the decision sought to be reviewed became final.
If you have questions about the date the decision became final, please contact the jurisdiction that
adopted the amendment.

A notice of intent to appeal must be served upon the local government and others who received
written notice of the final decision from the local government. The notice of intent to appeal must
be served and filed in the form and manner prescribed by LUBA, (OAR chapter 661, division 10).

If the amendment is not appealed, it will be deemed acknowledged as set forth in

ORS 197.625(1)(a). Please call LUBA at 503-373-1265, if you have questions about appeal
procedures.

DLCD Contact

If you have questions about this notice, please contact DLCD’ s Plan Amendment Specialist at 503-
934-0017 or plan.amendments@state.or.us



mailto:plan.amendments@state.or.us

DLCD FORM 2 NOTICE OF ADOPTED CHANGE FOR DLCD USE
m TO A COMPREHENSIVE PLAN OR File No.: 008-15 {23739}
e LAND USE REGULATION Received:6/24/2015

Local governments are required to send notice of an adopted change to a comprehensive plan or land use regulation
no more than 20 days after the adoption. (See OAR 660-018-0040). The rules require that the notice include a
completed copy of this form. This notice form is not for submittal of a completed periodic review task or a plan
amendment reviewed in the manner of periodic review. Use Form 4 for an adopted urban growth boundary
including over 50 acres by a city with a population greater than 2,500 within the UGB or an urban growth boundary
amendment over 100 acres adopted by a metropolitan service district. Use Form 5 for an adopted urban reserve
designation, or amendment to add over 50 acres, by a city with a population greater than 2,500 within the UGB. Use
Form 6 with submittal of an adopted periodic review task.

Jurisdiction: Hillsboro

Local file no.: PUD-001-15

Date of adoption: 6/16/15 Date sent: 6/24/2015
Was Notice of a Proposed Change (Form 1) submitted to DLCD?

Yes: Date (use the date of last revision if a revised Form 1was submitted): 4/9/15
No

Is the adopted change different from what was described in the Notice of Proposed Change? Yes  No
If yes, describe how the adoption differs from the proposal:

No

Local contact (name and title): Ruth Klein, Senior Planner
Phone: 503-681-6465 E-mail: ruth.klein@hillsboro-oregon.gov
Street address: 150 E Main Street City: Hillsboro Zip: 97123-

PLEASE COMPLETE ALL OF THE FOLLOWING SECTIONS THAT APPLY

For a change to comprehensive plan text:
Identify the sections of the plan that were added or amended and which statewide planning goals those sections
implement, if any:

For a change to a comprehensive plan map:
Identify the former and new map designations and the area affected:

Change from to acres. A goal exception was required for this
change.

Change from to acres. A goal exception was required for this
change.

Change from to acres. A goal exception was required for this
change.

Change from to acres. A goal exception was required for this change.

Location of affected property (T, R, Sec., TL and address):
The subject property is entirely within an urban growth boundary
The subject property is partially within an urban growth boundary

http://www.oregon.gov/LCD/Pages/forms.aspx -1- Form updated November 1, 2013
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If the comprehensive plan map change is a UGB amendment including less than 50 acres and/or by a city with a
population less than 2,500 in the urban area, indicate the number of acres of the former rural plan designation, by
type, included in the boundary.

Exclusive Farm Use — Acres: Non-resource — Acres:

Forest — Acres: Marginal Lands — Acres:

Rural Residential — Acres: Natural Resource/Coastal/Open Space — Acres:
Rural Commercial or Industrial — Acres: Other: — Acres:

If the comprehensive plan map change is an urban reserve amendment including less than 50 acres, or
establishment or amendment of an urban reserve by a city with a population less than 2,500 in the urban area,
indicate the number of acres, by plan designation, included in the boundary.

Exclusive Farm Use — Acres: Non-resource — Acres:

Forest — Acres: Marginal Lands — Acres:

Rural Residential — Acres: Natural Resource/Coastal/Open Space — Acres:
Rural Commercial or Industrial — Acres: Other: — Acres:

For a change to the text of an ordinance or code:
Identify the sections of the ordinance or code that were added or amended by title and number:

For a change to a zoning map:
Identify the former and new base zone designations and the area affected:

Change from MU-N to PUD MU-N Acres:
Change from MFR-1 to PUD MFR-1 Acres:
Change from to Acres:
Change from to Acres:

Identify additions to or removal from an overlay zone designation and the area affected:
Overlay zone designation: PUD Acres added: 3 Acres removed:
Location of affected property (T, R, Sec., TL and address): 15210CB00700, 15210CB00800

List affected state or federal agencies, local governments and special districts: Metro, Washington County

Identify supplemental information that is included because it may be useful to inform DLCD or members of the
public of the effect of the actual change that has been submitted with this Notice of Adopted Change, if any. If the
submittal, including supplementary materials, exceeds 100 pages, include a summary of the amendment briefly
describing its purpose and requirements.

http://www.oregon.gov/LCD/Pages/forms.aspx -2- Form updated November 1, 2013

























34.

35.

37.

38.

39,

40.

41.

42.

43.

44,

Building permit submittals shall show that the plumbing fixtures proposed to be installed
have a connection to a public or private sewer.

Building permit submittals shall show exterior lighting for the attached and detached
buildings. The light fixtures shall be on thc front and rcar of the buildings and
complcmentary to the architectural design.

Prior to approval of thc applicable final building inspections, underground clectrical,
plumbing and gas utilitics that are shared or in common use shall lic within a recorded
easement and be recorded in a maintenance agreement as required by the ORSC. Scparate
utility services shall be proposed for each individual dwelling unit. The locations of all site
utilities, service equipment, and easements shall be clearly shown on the plans. Private
utility easements shall be required when the utilities for one tax lot must run across another
tax lot.

Prior to approval of construction plans, the plans shall show that fire hydrants are provided
along a fire apparatus access road so that there is no point on a one and two family home
that is more than 600 feet from a fire hydrant. Fire hydrants shall be spaced not more than
500 feet on eenter along the fire apparatus access road.

Prior to approval of construction plans, the plans shall show that thc Fire Department
access is a minimum of 20 feet widc and provides an inside turning radius of 28 feet and
outside turning radius of 48 fect. “No Parking” signs and striping shall be added to
maintain this unobstructed width and location.

Prior to approval of final building inspections, provide building address numbers in a
location that is plainly legible from the street fronting the property. Address numbers shall
be a minimum of six inches tall with a minimum stroke width of one inch and be positioncd
at a minimum of 80 inches above grade. The address numbers shall contrast with the
background.

Water Department shall install meter services 2” and smaller off existing public water
lines. Contractor shall coordinate public improvement work with Water Department
installation crew.

On new subdivisions the contractor shall install meter services 2” and smaller per Water
Department standards.

Water Department does not review f{ire hydrant locations - contact Hillsboro Fire
Department. Any changes to hydrant locations or a new fire service connection will require
a second review of the water system by the Water Dept.

Landscape irrigation meter requires an approved backflow device.

Backflow device required on domestic water service unless certification is furnished that
water well has been decommissioned.
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On December 17, 2007, the Planning Director approved a planned unit development
modification that impacted the lot configurations of Phase 3. The modification was necessary to
“accommodate both the developer’s need to move forward with construction and the County and
Cily’s need to design a traffic roundabout at the Brookwood Avenue and Alexander Street
intersection.” The modilicalion approved two site plans based on two potential locations for the
roundabout.

= Alternative A — North Roundabout: 15 attached live/work townhouses along SE Brookwood
Avenue with 5 of them being located within Phase 3. 23 dctached houses within Phase 3
with 5 of the houscs facing SE Whitc Oak Avenue.

= Alternative B — South Roundabout; 13 attached live/work townhouses along SE Brookwood
Avcnue with 4 of them being located within Phase 3. 22 detached houses with 4 of the
houses facing SE White Oak Avenue.

There is a difference of two dwelling units between the north and south roundabout proposals
that were created in 2007. For the north: 28 units and for the south: 26 units.

»  Applicant’s Proposal — 2015: The applicant’s proposed site plan is impacted by several
items: the ultimate southern configuration of the roundabout; the adoption of the Community
Development Code and the repeal of the Zoning Ordinance undcr which this development
was originally approved and the City’s policy limit utilization of private streets or alleys.
Additionally, the proposed site plan is appropriately influenced by surrounding development
patterns regarding lot configurations and housing types that are comnparable to what was
constructed within Phascs 1 and 2 of Parks at Laurel Oaks,

The planned unit development is consistent with the provisions of the adoptcd Witch Hazel
Community Plan in the Comprehensive Plan.  This community plan does not have a
corrcsponding Plan District within the Community Development Code (CDC). This criterion is
mct.

2. Any adjustment(s) proposed meet the approval criteria for the specific adjustment(s) as
set forth in Section 12.80.158,and

This criteria is addressed separately within the findings.

3. If a preliminary plat was submitted for approval with the PUD concept plan, then the
preliminary plat complied with the applicable approval criteria in Section 12.80.096 D
or [2.80.098 F.

The applicant has demonstrated compliance with the subdivision approval criteria within Section
12.80.098 F and thc dcvelopment review approval criteria within Section 12.80.040 H. The
applicant’s responsc to these criteria is encompassed within both the narrative, site plans and
submitted building elevations. This criterion is met.

Section 12.80.156 Type III Adjustments
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The applicant has provided documentation that the sensitive areas identified by Clean Water
Services are being mitigated via off-site mitigation. There is no City of Hillsboro Significant
Natural Resource Overlay or Cultural Resources on the site. This criterion is met.

3. The development will remuain consistent with the overall purpose of the base zone after
the adjustment or the combined adjustments if more than one is proposed;

The gross acrcage of the site is 2.95 acrcs. The applicant has identificd 0.55 acres as public right
of way dedication. The nct acrcage equals 2.39 acrcs. The residential density for the MFR-1
Multi-Family Residential zonc is a minimum of 11 dwelling units/nct acrc and a maximum of 16.
The residential density for the MU-N Mixed Use-Neighborhood zone varics based on the
classification of the street which the development faccs. SE Brookwood Avenuc is classified as
a collector street in the Transportation System Plan. The residential density for the MU-N Mixed
Use — Neighborhood zone along a collector is a minimum of 8 dwelling units/nct acre and a
maximum of 11.

The applicant has elected to propose all small lot single family detached houses within the MR-
1 zone. However, in order to meet the MFR-1 minimum density requirements a mixture of
attached and detached houses need to be provided. In lieu of providing this mixture the applicant
request that the density between the MFR-1 zone and the MU-N zone be blended. The request
for a blended dcensity is appropriate due to the prior Parks at Laurel Oaks planned unit
development approval which contemplated small lot single family detached houses and the
expectation of the residents that this development pattern would be continued.

The overall blended density of the devclopment is 10.83 units per nect acre (2.39 acres/26
dwelling units = 10.87 units). The density of the MFR-1 zone is 9.77 units per acre. The density
of the MU-N zone is 21,65 units per acre, With the blended density this critcrion is met.

in addition 1o the blended density, the development includes adjustments for lot size, setbacks
and increasing the minimum allowed parking spaces. The applicant’s response to the approval
criteria for a Type 11l Adjustment can be found on pages 40-45 of the application narrative.

For Lots -5, the attached single family residential, live/work units the adjustments are as

follows:

a) Lots 1-5 have a minimum front yard setback of 8 feet. This is measured from the
closest edge of the structure, porch, or porch stairs to the property line.

b) Lots i-4 have a minimum first floor rear yard setback of 19 fect. This is measured
from the property line to the garage face. '

¢) Lot 5 has a variable minimum first floor rear yard setback of 8 to 12 fect. This is
measured from the properly line to the garage face. Should the City Engineer approve a
reduction in the 8 foot public utility easement width the driveway length shall be
correspondingly reduced.

d) Lots 1-5 have a minimum second floor rear yard setback of 10 feet. This is measured
from the outside edge of the structure to the property line.

¢) Lots 1-5 have a minimum side vard setback of 5 fect.

For Lots 6-26, the detached single family residential the adjustments are as follows:
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architecture is particularly important at intersections, where special corner architectural
Sfeatures should be incorporated,

Pedestrian access and front porches are provided within each of the designs. The alley access to
the houses allows the {ront porch to be a dominate design element since the garage door is not
competing with the front door on the front elevation. The application includes four design
options for the single family houses.

b Sloped roofs should be compatible with roof lines and slope of adjacent buildings, add
interest to and reduce the scale of large buildings, and complement the character of
buildings in adjacent developments

The roof lines are very similar to existing houscs in the arca as demonstrated by the proposcd
building elevations and the photos of existing houses in the area included with this application.

(r. Exterior building materials and colors should be harmonious and compatible with materials
and colors in adjacent developments,  Soft lighting of the building exterior which
complements the architectural design is encouraged if the light source is not visible,

The building materials are fiber ccment board, shingle details and masonry details which are
compatiblc with the existing houses in the neighborhood. Special lighting of the building
exterior is not appropriate for the residential buildings. However, a condition of approval for
front and rear lighting that is complementary to the architectural design for the attached and
detached buildings has been applied.

H. Where masonry is used for exterior finish, decorative patterns should be employed These
decorative patterns may include multi-coloved masonry units, such as brick, tile, stone or
cast stone, in a layered or geometric pattern, or multi-colored ceramic tile used in
conjunction with materials such as concrete or stucco.

Masonry is incorporated into the design of some of the units to provide architectural diversity.

1. Ornamental features such as molding, entablatures, pediments and friezes are encouraged at
the roofline. Linear features such as molding should be at least 8-inches wide.

The omamental features include pop outs, variable roof lines, porch columns, recessed
entryways, garage door windows, horizontal bands and bay windows. Thesc are ornamcntal
features that are appropriate to the single family scale of the buildings.

L. Upper stories should be articulated with features such as bays and balconies.
The attached buildings include balconies on the upper stories.

M. To balance horizontal features on longer facades, vertical building elements should be
emphasized,

Vertical elcments are provided such as pop outs, variable roof lines, porch columns, recessed

entryways, garage door windows, horizontal bands and bay windows.
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B. Criteria for Adjustments to Building Setback Requirements. Building setbacks may be
reduced or increased below or above the minimum and maximum setbacks of the underlying
base zone if the following criteria are met:

1. The requested adjustment has been verified compliant with building codes by the
Building Official;

2. The requested adjustment will not adversely affect adjoining properties in terms of light,
air circulation, noise levels, privacy, and fire hazard, and

3. The requested adjustment provides at least one of the following:
a. More efficient use of the site;
b. Preservation of Significant Natural Resource Areas or Habitat Benefit Areas which

will be incorporated into site design; and/or

¢ Safer vehicular and pedestrian access and circulation to and within the site.

The requested changes to building setbacks and driveway lengths has been reviewed by the City
Building, Fire and Engincering Department regarding potential issues. Comments were received
from these Departments and none indicated concerns regarding these modifications. The
applicant is proposing shared side yard easements so that side yard spaces can become usable.
For example, if each housc has a four foot setback to the property line then therc is 8 feet
between the houses. An casement would allow the residents of one house to use that entire 8
foot width and the adjacent house would use the entire 8 feet on the other side of the house. A
reduced side yard setback allows a larger house which increases the efficient use of the lot area
for people who are interested in larger houses. The reduced setbacks will not impede safe
vehicular or pedestrian circulation. These criterion are met.

6. The Type Il Adjustment is not a response to special conditions over which the applicant
has no control, which would be more appropriately addressed under a Variance
procedure.

The requested adjustments are not a response to special conditions over which the applicant has
no control.

The applicable approval criteria for Development Review are contained in Community
Development Code Section 12.80.040. Based upon the findings set forth in this decision, the
applicant’s justification for the proposal set forth in the application materials these approval
criteria have been conditionally met.
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